RECEIVED

2:09 pm, Dec 11, 2007

(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.  soncscum

Environmental Health

TR A NSMI T TA L December 7, 20607

G-R #386895
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-3600
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2200 Telegraph Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0002435

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 5, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of October 22, 2007 and
Monitoring Event of November 26, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF);

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/9-3600-05 5747 Siarra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 5517888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental

Project Manager Management Company

Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
. Business Unit Roorn K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925) 842-9876

Fax {925} 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

December 7, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station »49-3600

Address 2200 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, Californla

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 7, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Satya ¥, Sinha -

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

December 5, 2007
G-R Job #386895

Mr. Satva Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of October 22, 2007
Monitering Event of November 26, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha;

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted 1o a state certified Jaboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Piease call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Hardin g
Project Coordinator

-

Douglias J
Senior Geologist, P.G:. No. 6382

e

Figure 1 Potentiometric Map ~ November 26, 2007
Table §: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reporis

§747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA $4568 » {925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gotg Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916} 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowel! Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 ¢ Fax (707) 789-3218
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600

Table 1

2200 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

B

IMIBE

DATE 0 prh)
MW.1

04/05/02" 17.07 11.68 5.39 2,000 5.0 <10 14 8.4 310/370°
07/01/02 17.07 12.01 5.06 2,000 8.9 <1 97 31 370/420°
10/08/02 17.07 12.20 4.87 1,400 9.2 <10 75 20 £40/360°
01/11/03 17.07 11.13 5.94 1.600 7.1 0.51 53 13 280/270°
04/01/03 17.07 11.53 5.54 1.800 5.2 0.6 25 9.1 2100210
07/01/03° 17.07 11.95 512 2,000 4 <0.5 31 12 170
10/02/03° 17.07 12.25 4.82 480 <5 <5 <3 <5 9.800
01/05/04° 17.07 11.05 6.02 1,700 3 <0.3 27 4 140
04/05/04° 17.07 11.63 5.44 1,500 2 <05 21 0.6 120
07/01/04° 17.07 12.08 4.99 1,300 1 <0.5 3 <0.5 130
10/05/04° 17.07 12.21 4.86 1,400 <0.5 <45 1 0.5 130
0140445 17.07 11.15 5.92 1,500 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/05° 17.07 1120 5.87 2,100 <0.5 <0.5 4 0.5 61
07/08/05 17.07 16.38 5.69 1,800 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <05 71
10127/05° 17.07 12.24 4.83 800 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 76
01/12/06° 17.07 H.10 5.97 1.600 <0.5 <0.5 4 <(.5 47
04/13/06° 17.07 10.81 626 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 36
07/13/06° 17.07 11.18 5.89 990 <f.5 <{1.5 <03 <{),5 44
19/16/067 17.07 12.18 4.89 780 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.3 59
01/20/07° 17.07 11.91 5.16 890 (.5 <05 <0.5 <5 47
04/11/07° 17.07 11.87 5.20 1,900 <(.5 <0.5 4 <0.5 39
07/.27/07° 17.07 11.91 5.16 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <05 56
10/22/07° 17.07 A - 610 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 65
11/26/07 17.07 11.96 5.11 - - - - - "
MW-2

04/05/02' 16.82 117 5.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <3 5727
07/01/02 £6.82 11.36 546 <50 <.50 0.57 0.52 <13 <2.5/<2’
HO/08/02 16.82 11.57 525 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 <[/<2?
81/11/03 16.82 10.94 5.88 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2*
04/01/03 16.82 11.03 579 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.3 <2.5/<0.3
07/01/03° 16.82 11.30 5.52 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <f.5
10/02/03° 16.82 11.63 5.19 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-3600.x1s/# 386895

As of 10/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue

QOaktland, California

WELL D/ TOCH 2 DTW CUGWE s CTPHIG R e T e R
MW-2 {cont)
0105:04 16.82 10.82 6.00 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <.5
04/05/04° 16,82 11.21 5.61 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/01/04° 16.82 11.46 536 <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.3 <0.5
10/05/04° 16.82 11.57 525 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5
01/04/05° 16.82 10.87 5.95 <50 0.5 <0.5 8 0.9 87
04/14/05" 16.82 10.72 6.10 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/08/05° 16.82 11.16 5.66 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
10/27/05° 16.82 11.59 5.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <15 <0.5
01/12/06 16.82 10.68 6.14 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06° 16.82 10.37 6.45 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <15 <0.3 <05
07/13/06° 16.82 10.68 6.14 <50 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
10/16/06° 16.82 11.48 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <05
01/20/07° 16.82 11.27 5.35 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <i}.5 <0.5 <0).5
o417 16.82 11.20 5.62 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <01.3 <0.5 <0.5
07/27/07 16.82 11.27 5.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
102207 16.82 A - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
11/26/07 16.82 11.31 5.51 - - - - - -
MW-3
04/05/02' 16.52 £1.29 5.23 <50 <0.50 0.59 <00.50 <1.5 <2 8/<2*
07/01/02 16.52 11.55 497 <50 <0150 0.60 <0.50 <1.5 <2500t
H/O8/02 16.52 11.62 4.90 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <3.0 <H<2?
0111703 16.52 11.09 5.43 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2*
04/01/03 16.52 11.25 527 <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
07/01/03° 16.52 11.42 5.10 <50 <0.3 <(.3 <05 <0.5 2
02403’ 16.52 11.74 4.78 <50 <{(.3 <d15 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
01/05/04° 16.52 11.06 5.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <15 <0.5
04/05/04° 16,52 11.40 5.12 <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.3 <05 0.6
07/01/04° 16.52 11.58 494 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
10/05/04° 16.52 11.60 192 <50 <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3
01/04/05° 16.52 10.95 5.57 <50 <05 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
044/14/05° 16.52 11.10 5.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <{.3 <0.5
07/08/05° 16.52 11.29 5.23 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3
9-3600.x15/4 386895 2 As of 10/22/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue

WELLID/

Oakland, California

DATE g g ) by

MW.3 (cont)

10/27/05° 16,52 1168 4.84 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/06" 16.52 10.83 5.69 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/13/06° 16.52 10.65 5.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/13/06° 16.52 11.03 5.49 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5
10/16/06° 16.52 11.46 5.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
01720407 16.52 11.39 5.13 <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
04/11/07 16.52 18.27 5.25 <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/27/07° 16.52 11.38 5.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
10/22/07° 16.52 . - <50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
11/26/07 16.52 11.35 517 - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK

QA

04/05/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
67/01/02 . - - <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
10/08/02 - . - <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <54 <10
01/11/03 - - - <5() <(.50 <0.50 <150 <5 <25
04/01/03 . - - <50 <01.3 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <2.5
07/0803° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <05
10/02/3° - - - <50 <0.5 <3 <5 <0.5 <0.5
01/05/04° - - - <50 <113 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
a4/65/04° - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <(.3
47/01/04° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/05704° - - . <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <(.5 <0.5
01/04/05° - - - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/03" - - - <50 <0.3 .5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/08/05" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03
10/27/05° - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
01/12/06° - - - <50 <0).5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
04/13/06° - - - <30 <15 <40.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
07/13/06" - - - <50 <15 <f.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
10/16/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/20/07° - - - <50 <0.5 <t).5 <413 <0.5 <0.5

$-3600 xIs/#386895

3 Ag of 10/22/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

QA (cont}

04/15707 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <().5 0.5

0127407 - - - <50 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1072207 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0.3600.x1s/H386895 4

As of 1072247



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

T

‘OC = Top ol Casing

{it.) = Feet
DTW = Depth to Water

C
1

*

[

TWE = Groundwater Elevation

PH-( = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

B = Benzene

T =Toluene

I = Ethylhenzene

X = Xyienes

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl cther

{ppb} = Parts per billion
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

TOC elevations were surveyed on April 17, 2002, by Morrow Surveying. The clevations are based on a City of Oakland Benchmark No. 37IC,

{Benchmark Elevation = 17.68 Feet).

Welt development performed.
MTRBE by EPA Method 8260.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

DTW measurements were not recorded correctly.

9-3600.x1s/#386895

As of 10722/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #5-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

04/05/02

07/01/02 - 194 420 G
1/O8/62 - 180 360 g
01/11/03 - <100 270 7
(4/01/03 - 22 210 <().5 <(.5 5
07/01/03 <50 26 170 <).5 <0.5 5
10/02/03 <500 2,600 9.80¢ <3 <5 6
04/05/04 <30 21 140 <0.5 <{).5 3
04/05/04 <50 17 120 <0.5 <0.5 3
07/01/04 <50 13 130 <0.5 <0.5 2
10/05/04 <50 14 136 <f.3 <0.3 2
01/04/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <0.3
04714765 <30 15 61 <0.5 <f.5 1
07/48/05 <5{ 5 71 <0.3 <{.5 1
10/27/05 <50 10 76 <0.5 <(.5 t
01/12/06 <50 12 47 <0).5 <03 <0).5
04/13/06 <50 8 36 <{.5 <0.3 0.6
07/13/06 <30 7 44 <0.5 <15 0.7
10/16/06 <50 6 39 <(.5 <{.5 1
01720007 <50 8 47 <05 <0.5 0.8
04/11/07 <30 9 39 <0.3 <().5 0.7
07127/07 <30 8 56 <{).5 <0.3 0.8
10/22/07 <50 5 65 <0.5 <05 0.7
MW.-2 (34/05/02 -- <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
07/01/02 e <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
13/08/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
01/11/03 -- <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
04/01/03 <50 <3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o7/01/03 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(1.5
10/02/03 <50 <5 <(.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.3
0H05/04 <50 <5 <0).5 <15 <0.3 <03
04/05/04 <30 <5 <().5 <35 <0.5 <{}.5
07/41/04 <50 <3 <f.5 <0.5 <{).3 <5

9-3600.x1s/4386895 6 As of 16722107



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue

MW-2 {cont) H3/05/04

01/04/03 <50 <().5 2

04/14/05 <50 <0.5 <0.5
07/08/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/05 <50 <h3 <3
01/12/06 <50 <(.5 <0.5
04/13/06 <50 <0.5 <0.5
07/13/06 <50 <15 <0.5
10/16/06 <30 <0.5 <0.5

0120007 <50
04/11707 <50
07/25/07 <50
10/22/07 <50

<03 <05
<5 <0.5
<0.5 (.5
<0.5 <0.5

MW-3 04/03/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
07/01/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
10/08/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
01/11/03 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
04/01/03 - <5 <0.5 <{}.5 <().5 <0.5
07/01/03 <30 <5 2 <(.5 <{.5 <{3.3
10/2/03 <50 <5 <5 <15 <0.5 <0.5
01/05/04 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.3 (.5 <0.5
04/05/04 <50 <5 0.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
(7/01/04 <30 <5 0.8 <{.5 <0.5 <().5
10/05/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <015 <f.3 <{.3
01/04/03 <50 <5 <{.5 <{).5 <3 <(.5
04/14/05 <50 <3 <{).5 <5 <0.3 <0.5
07/08/05 <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{).5
01/12/06 <50 <5 <().5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06 <30 <5 <0.5 <3 <(.5 <13
07/13/06 <30 <3 <{).3 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
H3/16/06 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

0.3600 xis/#386893 7 As of 10722/07



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

TBE.

MW-3 {cont) 01/20/07

04/11/07 <50

07/27/07 <50

10/22/07 <50 <2
9.3600.xIs/#386895 8

As of 10/22/67



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-3600
2200 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! cther
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
{ppb) = Parts per bitlion

- = Not Analyzed

9-3600 xis/H3868935

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 10/22/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, 1f present, is measured to the nearest .01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
in addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use In maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested.
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples.
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies cach sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NACaliformiaiformsicheveon-SOP-JAN 20006



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3600
Oakland, CA

FOURTH QUARTER EVENT OF
October 22, 2007



(l" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: lo- 22 o7 (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: T5 <
Well ID MW.- | Date Monitored: (o 22 .c 1 Well Condition: £ o0 wess
Well Diameter 2 in.

e Voiurne 3i4'= 0.02 1"= (.04 2= 0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2.0.210 ft. Factor {VF) 4'=066 5=102 'z 150 12 5.80
Depth to Water —S=G¥—=f

t24.5% XVF__0y ] 2.47 « x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7- r gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. '
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Depth to Product: ﬁ
Disposabie Baiter / Disposable Bailer ' Depth to Water:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q ft

Discrete Bailer

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
i Qther:
Suction Pump r———— e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ¢ Weather Conditions: Q/e_,p,,,—»
Sampie Time/Date: 70"20 /1022 -27 Water Color __o~ [een— Odor. Aye ¢
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: f =
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatur DO ORP
(2400 hr.} (gat.) ) P (¢ mhosfem) (¢ i E (maft} (mv)
g0 S 6.9l X317 &4
loal S 4o LT <L
ywE: 23 ALY &3 TG0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ {. xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
f 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386895

Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-3600
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: jo-22 - 7 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ty«
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: | .22 .¢ ] Wel Condition: §_oe wess
Well Diameter 2 in.
r , Volume ya=002 1=004  2=017  3=038

Total Depth 7 f’ .o R Factor (VF) 4066 &=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water Bl

e At e T - 5 (L 4 // —

[ 4- 40 XVF €., 1 =&<93  xx3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /-5 gal
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
X i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Depth to Product: f

Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Sieei Bailer

v

/ _

[EESS———.A

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Depth to Water;

ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: @: ft

E—————————

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Other: - "

Grund B e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios [ P— Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed,
Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge). ﬁ‘ gi [ & Weather Conditions: & / € 7
Sample Time/Date: _o 7 4¢ Ho-e . 7 Water Color: o foe Odor. e
Purging Fiow Rate: ;% gapm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time! Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/em) ( C I ) (mg/L} (mV)
2q2¢ 2.5 z.c¢ _jo95 664
PLIAS < - 247 7% (S o
PR =5 Z.dr [06Y Ge ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 7} ¢ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Reptaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895

Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: fo-r 2 a7 (inclusive)
City: Cakland, CA Sampler: W
Wel 1D MW- > Date Monitored: (o -2 2 & 7 Well Condition: ' p¢ (ire<as
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= (.02 1"= .04 2'=0.17 3"'=0.38
Total Depth Lo 4 Factor (VF} 4'=066 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water - L1 i —
" . L =%
fﬁ !C? 7 xVF £ ‘!7 = /2 2 if X7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: /- } gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 1. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. . R . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Depth to Product; f
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer Depth fo Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: 5’2 ft

JEE———

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Other: - -

Grunds ————er . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
fUnGIos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Cther: Amt Removed from Welk: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge). oy Weather Conditions: ¢ /e s o
Sample Time/Date: » 4§« l? ©.02 07 Water Color: cf_e@f

Odor:. yiervy
Purging Flow Rate: .y gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatucg 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) ( ¢ 1 E) (mgfL) (mV)
ef4¢e 2N LRE _imed Lo 7
341 < . 7.5 119> cle.
R 7.3 728 1284 R AR
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW e | xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)//BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 = 5 OXYS+ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced L.ock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




NeVIor (YHO (I KeQIO ‘YalgiLY, XIS/ Uiy O LISTOUY

4' Lancaster v 1090 Fr g ooy 003229

(DTLe-0Y Rratyees Fiquesis 104285
Facility #.__SS¥9-3500-OML G-R#386895 Global IDFTO600161613 |  matrix ; Preservation Codes Ereservative Godes
Site Addrass2200 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 1R B\ H=HGL T =Thiosulial
) : g2 = HNO B = NaQH
Chevron PMSS Load Consuitanf?  CE o g %{ S=H,804 O =0ther
Gonsuﬂanthﬁice:G’R‘ Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 % E “g 2 3 § {1,) value reporting neaded l
Consuttant Prj. Mgr.wma . Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) £ 3 £|8 % ‘&5 Wﬁ&fﬁﬁmﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁm
ool [ 8w o B >
Consultant Phone #928-551-7555 Eax #-925-551-7869 : BRI + E § 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler. _ D OE_A-SE paA - HMEE 8 2 5 [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
% - g: = % % 2 % 5l = [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Date T oi2 5 0=l 818 3 3 B 1 Run ____ oxy's on highest hit
p i ZAHEEE S E R
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 3 (S| a| 2 18] 2|E1E £l 3 i & LI Run___ oxy's on aif hits
QA — ol r_ Lo i Y Comments / Remarks
mw-  |loar-ol| {e2e {4 ” L v o
ww. T edqo |4 7 viv S
W S o o ‘?.‘:/9 'L o v vy f
A R
' : Dste | Time | Received by, Date_ | Time
Tumm't‘:r Time Requf;:t:;r (TAT) fpié:::lr:ﬂe) - ﬁ)m fo, RPN I5] 4 o 3 ey AYOCTEF iLL f‘
&X { : - Dat_ | Time | Recel Date | Time
24 ot e b ol darrogs T SE0| " DT SN
Relinquished by: 174 Date | Time | Received by: ' Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle ¥ required) "~ |
QG Summary Type 1 - Ful Relinquished by Commervial Carrier: Recsived by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data Gosit Defiverabla rot necEEDF EDD a m ? ' ' {23
wyl;:(w‘{m;)a } ] eliverable not n uPs FadEx Cthe \_DH’/ ‘ &t&.&»\@)\ o lelS
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipl LYo A0 - ©° | Custody Seale Intact?

{ ancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (7%7) 656-2300 4804.01 oty Rav, 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancasier Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Lancaster .
4] | aboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425 Lanasler, DA 17605-2425 ~ T17-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2661" wyww lancasieiabs.corm

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94383
9725-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
{.ancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1062185. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, October 23,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SENHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071022 NA Water 5192110
MW-1-W-071022 Grab Water 5192111
MW-2-W-071022 Grab Water 5192112
MW-3-W-071022 Grab Water 3192113
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



L ancaster .
q | aboratories Analysis Report

TT7-656-2300 Fan:717-656-2861 - wwwlancasiariabs.com

2495 New Holisnd Pike, FO Box 12425, Langastet, PA1TEDS-2825

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




4

Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5192110
QA-T-071022 NA Water
Facility# 93600 Job# 386835 GRD
2200 Telegraph-Oakland TO600161613 QA
Collected:10/22/2007 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 10/23/2007 1C:15 Chevron
Reported: 10/30/2007 at 15:48 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/30/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
36000
I 53E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diitution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 tn-nexaneg) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260R
092010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Hen:zene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ua/l 1
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D ¢.5 ug/l 1
05415  EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/ 1l i
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ua/l 1
arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
g17z8 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B8015B modified 1 10/24/2007 12:39 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
G054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SH-846 8260B 1 10/24/2007 21:23 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 10/24/2067 12:38 ¥. Robert Caulfeilld- i
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/24/2007 21:23 Michael A Ziegler 1



4] Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176050426 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681* www lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5192111

MW-1-W-071022 Grab Water

Facility# 93600 Job# 3B€BS5 GRD

2200 Telegraph-Cakland TO0600161613 MW-1
Collected:10/22/2007 10:20 by JA

gubmitted: 10/23/2007 10:15
Reported: 1G/30/2007 at 15:48
Discard: 11/30/2007

36001
I 5E w
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. 610,

Account Number:

Chevron
001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detectien
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the (6 {n-hexans} TPH-GRG range

start time.

06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

gAse’7 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 65
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D.
g2014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 0.7
02015 -Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 5.
02401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.DG.
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
06310 Xylene {Total) 1339-20-7 ".D.

grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

oo oo o oo oW;m
P .
oo U

LERTRRE L BN L I

All QC is compliant unless otherwise nored. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

Ko. Analysis Name Method

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified
06059 BTEX+E Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B2E0B

01148 GO VCA Water Prep SW-846 S030E

01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 G030B

Trial#
H

1

Analiysis
Date and Time
10/24/2007 23:18

10/26/2007 13:16
10/24/2007 23:19

10/26/2007 19:16

Page 1 of ]

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l i

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug /L
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

PO i

Analyst

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1



4

L ancaster.

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5192112

MW-2-W-071022 Grab Water
Facility# 93600 Job# 386895 GRD
2200 Telegraph-Oakland TO600161613 MW-2

Collected:10/22/2007 09:40C by JA Account Number:
cubmitted: 10/23/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 10/30/2007 at 15:48
Discard: 11/30/2007 San Ramon C& 945832
36002
1 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 In-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+BTOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 20,
2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-02-4 N.D. 0.5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-2 K.D. 0.5
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92~3 N.D, 0.5
02014 bt-Amyl methyl ether 994~-05-8 N.D. 0.5
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2.
0%401 Benzene 7i-43-2 R.D. 0.5
0%407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
0631¢ Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associzted samwples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trialff Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Walers SH-846 80158 modified 1 10/24/2007 23:48
08059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOE SW-846 B260B 1 10/26/2007 19:40
(1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10/24/2007 23:48
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 1072672007 19:40

Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

60031 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310

Dpitution
Tnits factor
ugfl 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l I
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 i
ug/1 1
ua/l 1
ug/1 1
piluticn
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Zieglex

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-3-W-071022 Grab Water

Facility# 93600
2200 Telegraph-Oaklan

Collected:10/22/2007 09:00

Submitted: 10/23/2007 10:15
Reported: 10/30/2007 at 15:48
Discard: 11/30/2007

36003
I S3E w

CAT
No.

01728

06059

01587
02010
gz011
02013
02014
02015
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Job# 386855 GRD
d TO0600161613 MW-3

WW 5192113

As Received

by JA
CAS Number
n.a. N.D.

176050425 * 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431C

San Ramon CA 94582

Result

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6

start time.

HTE%+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alconol

Benzene

Toluene

Erhylbenzene

Zylene (Total}

64~17-5
1634-04-4
168-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
15-65~-0
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

=22 Z =22 aEs =z =

grate of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC perform

Analysis Rame
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
GC VOA Watexr Prep

GC/MS VOAR Water Prep

HmuoDbDE Dy

o o oo o o Qo i
B 1
EECTR S VL BLY 2 B

oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SR-846

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

80158 modified

32608
5O30B

50308

Trial#
1

3
1

)

Analysis

Date and Time
:18

10/25/2007

10/26/2007
10/25/2007

10/26/2007

{n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range

ance data and associated samples.

ac

20:
00

20:

03
18

03

Page 1 of 1

10904

Pilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ua/l 1
ug/l i3
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
uz/1 i
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug /1 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

i

1

1



Lancaster,

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17050425 +T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 10/30/07 at 03:48 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if
submitted. In these situations,
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed,

method.

Analvsis Name

Ratch number: 07297R08A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: DO72974AA
Methyl Tertiary Butvyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Batch number: DO72993AAR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
-yl methyl ether
g-Butyl alcohol

Benzens

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK]
sackground {RBKG)

(L}

Analysis Name

Batch mumber: 07297A08A4
TPH-GRO - Waters

Satch number: DOT72974AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Tctal]

Batch numbear: DOT2993AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isepropyl ether

Erhyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for ene or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike

rhe sample used
the sample

Group Numper: 1062185

site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

unless otherwise specified in the

581+ www.lancastetlabs.comn

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Resuit

gample
N.D.

ple

"R
ool

ample

R
HouoooDUYg

Blank Report LCS
¥DL Units %REC
number {s): 519%2110-5192113
50, ug/1 94
number{s): 5192110
0.5 ug/1l B8
0.5 ug/1 96
0.5 ug/l 95
0.5 ug/l 93
0.5 ug/l a1
number{s): 5182111-5192113
50. ug/1l 118
0.5 ug/l 94
0.5 ug/i 97
0.5 ug/l 93
0.5 g/ 1 BE
2. ug/l 89
.5 ug/1 93
6.5 ug/l ag
0.5 ug/l 86
0.5 ug/1 87

LCED
%REC

g8g

LOS/LUSD

Limits

T5-135

73-119
78-11%
85-115
8z2-118
83-113

31-166
F3-319
F0-123
T4-120
75-113
T4-117
78-119
85-3115
82-119
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

in conjunction with the matrix spike

used in conjunction with the duplicate

Ms
%RECQ

63

Sample number(s):

94
99
28
95
35

gample number {s):

116
95
R
2
7

8

MED

$REC

93
100
98
97
54

118
g7
161
25
89

sample number (s} :

M5 /MSD

Limits  RED

5192130-5192113 UNSEPK: P192102

RPD
MAX

BKG

Cong

63-154

5192110 UNSPEK: P12267Z2
6s-127 1 3C
83-128 i 30
83-127 g 30
82-125 2 30
B2-130 L 30

51921311-5192113 UNSPK:
32-164 Q 30
69-127 3 340
68-12% 2 3¢
78-11% 3 30
TE-125 Z L]

added.

51523113

jritsy
cone

Page | of 3
RPD  HPD Max
6 30
DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max



4‘ L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Heliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 0of 3
Quality Control Summary
¢Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1062185
Reported: 10/30/07 at 03:48 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample usad in conjunction with the duplicate
MB M3D M8 /M5D RPD BXQ DUe Lup bup RPD
Analvsis Name %REC SREC Limitse RPD MAX Conec Conc RPD Max
r-Butyl alcohol 88 a2 70-121 4 3¢
Benzene 98 102 g3-128 3 30
Toluene 95 56 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 91 93 82-129 3 30
Xylens (Total) 43 95 B2-130 2 30
Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are outside of the {QC window are confirmed
unlese attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Repoxt.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07297A0BA

Trifiuvorotoluene-¥F
5192110 1]
5192111 39
5192112 o4
5192113 &7
Blank 91
TS 92
LCSH 100
MS o4
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: DO72974AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Tolueng-dé 4 -Bromof lucrobenzéne
5192110 i01 97 &7 56
Blank 103 95 9% 99
LCS 101 98 g7 100
MS 101 a7 EE] 101
MSD 101 95 97 LE]
Limits: g0-116 77-113 8G-113 TE-113
hnalysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Satchn number: DOT2953AA

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-bichioroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Rromofluorobenzene
2192111 1903 a9g 100 102
5192112 11l 104 106 1032
5182113 147 101 161 g2
Blank 108 101 103 101
LCE 1G7 104 102 102
MS 1058 icl 101 162
MSD ice 103 102 104

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1062185
Reported: 10/30/07 at 03:48 FM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: BG-136 77-113 §0-113 78-113

#_ Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked resuit was more than four tirmes the spike added,



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN

i international Units CP Units
umhosiem micromhos/cm NTU
C degrees Celsius F

Cal (diet) calories ib.

meq  milliequivalents kg

g gram(s) mg

ug rnicrogram(s) 1

mi milliliter(s) ul

m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Moast Proebable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

miliigram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s}

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

< |ess than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest ameunt of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

>  greaterthan

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous fiquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to mitligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of

logram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyie weight

ppm
water has a weight very close to a ki
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  paris per billion
Dry weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Estimated value
Presumplive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected
XY.2Z Defined in case narrative

mOuoOw>
nZEmMm

by« A
-

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRPL, but =IDL

Estimated due fo interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calcutation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods isted on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical stepin a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. 1f you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sarmpling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shalt not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as supmitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 15 EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EiTH

ER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

{ ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept na legal responsibiiity for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby chiect to any confiicting terms contained in any accepiance of order submitted by client.



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-3600
Ouakland, CA

MONITORING EVENT OF
November 26, 2007



GerTLErR - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity #: Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: He 2C.. =7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: s
Welt ID MW- ' Date Monitored:  { /- 2.C ~a 7 Well Condition! ¢ &p W/ C S¢
Well Diameter 2 in.
T Volume 314"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2%=0.17 3= (.38
Total Depth 2¢€-24 f Factor (VF) fe066 S5w102 6= 150  12'= 580
DepthtoWater /. o9& R
xVF = X x4 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[} Check if water column is iess that 0.50 fi. -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiling Equipment! Depth 1o Product: ﬂ
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Lot H
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Tun e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sampte Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: 99!,/
Time Volume H Conductivity Temper we/ D.O. QRP
(2400 hr) {gal} P (umhosicm) { T F ) {mgiL) (mvy

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D #) CONTA&)Eﬁ REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-
o
~

COMMENTS: GAUGE ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue EventDate:  j)- 2CG - !/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. "B«
Well 1D MW- 2 Date Monitored: //—~ 2.6 - & 7 Well Condition: & oo i/ CSS
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Volume 3/4°= 0.92 1"=0.04 =047 =038
Total Depth 20 Zlc R Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water (%] f
xVF = X:x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
["] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 f. .
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; f
Disposable Baiter Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. ﬁ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf e —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
rundios et Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q-" QORP
(2400 hr)) (gal.} P {ymhosicm) { ¢! F //’ﬁgIL) (m\V)
‘_./y
e
-
_~LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- A~
///-J 4
¢

COMMENTS: GAUGE ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienyFacility # Chevron #9-3600 Job Number: 386895
Site Address: 2200 Telegraph Avenue Event Date: 26 -/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: v
well 1D MW- 2 Date Monitored:  {(- 2€ ~¢; 7 Well Condition: ¢ o we S5
Well Diameter 2 in.
) e Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2015 1 Factor (VF) =066 =102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water [, 33 #
xVF = X x3 case voiumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. '
Time Started; {2400 hrs)
. ) . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Egquipment: Depth to Product: M
Disposable Baiier Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: K/ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bater Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos ——————— skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
U O —— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 9,97"/ ORP
(2400 hr) (gat) P (¢ mhosicm) (¢ / F {mgiL) (i)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. ~PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MVV-

COMMENTS: GAUGE ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Reptaced Plug: Size:




